

No. 11-1507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR
MT. HOLLY GARDENS RESPONDENTS**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
DEREK T. HO
BENJAMIN P. TAIBLESON
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

LYNN E. BLAIS
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

October 21, 2013

OLGA D. POMAR
Counsel of Record
KENNETH M. GOLDMAN
DOUGLAS E. GERSHUNY
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SOUTH JERSEY LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.
745 Market Street
Camden, New Jersey 08102
(856) 964-2010
(opomar@lsnj.org)

SUSAN ANN SILVERSTEIN
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2159

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual Background	7
C. Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. FHA § 804(a) PROHIBITS HOUSING PRACTICES WITH UNJUSTIFIED DISCRIMINATORY EFFECTS, EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF INTENT TO DISCRIMINATE	17
A. Section 804(a)'s Plain Language Encompasses Effects Of Challenged Practices And Is Not Limited Solely To The Actor's Intent	17
B. The FHA's Structure Confirms § 804(a) Is Not Limited To Inten- tional Deprivations Of Housing	27
C. The FHA's History And Purposes Confirm That It Prohibits Unjusti- fied Discriminatory Effects	32
D. Petitioners' Interpretation Distorts The Meaning Of § 804(a)	35

II. HUD’S AUTHORITATIVE INTERPRETATION OF FHA § 804(a) AS ENCOMPASSING A DISPARATE-IMPACT STANDARD IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	40
A. HUD’s Interpretation Of § 804(a) Warrants <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	41
B. HUD’s Interpretation Of § 804(a) Is Reasonable.....	43
III. THE CANON OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE DOES NOT WARRANT IMPOSING AN INTENT REQUIREMENT.....	49
A. The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance Cannot Overcome The Plain Meaning Of The Statutory Text Or HUD’s Authoritative Interpretation.....	49
B. Disparate-Impact Liability Under The FHA Does Not Offend The Equal Protection Clause.....	50
C. FHA Disparate-Impact Claims Do Not Raise Tenth Amendment Concerns.....	54
D. The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance Should Not Apply To Speculative And Hypothetical Constitutional Concerns.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants' Ass'n v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	47
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	39
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	19
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	38
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	43, 44, 45
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	43, 47
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	20
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	35
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	42
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	45
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 49, 50
<i>Citizens in Action v. Township of Mt. Holly</i> , A-1099-05T3, 2007 WL 1930457 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 5, 2007)	9
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	45
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	29

<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	38
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	52
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	49
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	4
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	17, 30
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	44, 47
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	34
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	35
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	33
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	55
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	48
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	54, 56
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	4, 14, 21, 23, 25, 46
<i>Groome Res., Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	35
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	32, 33, 47

<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	28
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	3-4, 22, 24
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	23
<i>INS v Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	42
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	35
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cnty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	55
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	47, 53, 56
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	42
<i>Landress v. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 491 (1934)	19
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1975).....	33
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	41, 44
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	32
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	4, 23, 29
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	40
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	53
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	19
<i>Morgan v. Secretary of HUD</i> , 985 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1993).....	54

<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	18
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	49
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	46
<i>Northcross v. Board of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	26
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	51, 52
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	23
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	17
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	55
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	50, 52, 53, 54
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	56
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	44
<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923)	37
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	50
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	57
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	22
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	49, 56
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	52
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	42, 43, 47

<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	4, 14, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 39, 40, 48
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	52
<i>Southend Neighborhood Improvement Ass'n v. County of St. Clair</i> , 743 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	45
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990).....	48
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	34
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	32
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	3, 32, 47
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	30
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	44
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	39
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	57
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	47
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 300 U.S. 41 (1937)	44
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	41, 42, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	57
<i>United States v. Starrett City Assocs.</i> , 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988)	56

United States v. Yermian, 468 U.S. 63 (1984) 20
Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S.
 977 (1988) 4

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

HUD v. Carter, No. 03-90-0058-1, 1992 WL
 406520 (HUD ALJ May 1, 1992)..... 41
HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates P'ship,
 Nos. 08-92-0010-1 & 08-92-0011-1, 1993
 WL 307069 (HUD Sec'y July 19, 1993), *aff'd*
in part, 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995) 41-42
HUD v. Pfaff, No. 10-93-0084-8, 1994 WL
 592199 (HUD ALJ Oct. 27, 1994), *rev'd*,
 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996) 42
HUD v. Ross, No. 01-92-0466-8, 1994 WL
 326437 (HUD ALJ July 7, 1994)..... 42

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGU-
 LATIONS

U.S. Const.:

Amend. IV..... 45
 Amend. X..... 49, 54
 Amend. XIII..... 56
 Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)..... 2, 16,
 49, 50, 52

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,
 Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602 (codified at
 29 U.S.C. § 621 *et seq.*).....*passim*
 § 4(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)21, 25, 26
 § 4(f)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)30, 31

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	30
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241.....	3, 4
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 703(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	4, 21, 24, 25, 26
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, tit. VIII, 82 Stat. 73, 81 (codified as amend- ed at 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>)	3
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566.....	55
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 801, 42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	3, 46
§ 804, 42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	27
§ 804(a), 42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 805, 42 U.S.C. § 3605.....	28
§ 805(c), 42 U.S.C. § 3605(c).....	5, 29, 33
§ 807, 42 U.S.C. § 3607.....	28
§ 807(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1)	5, 29
§ 807(b)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(4)	5, 28
§ 808(a), 42 U.S.C. § 3608(a)	6
§ 810, 42 U.S.C. § 3610.....	6
§ 812, 42 U.S.C. § 3612.....	6, 41
§ 813, 42 U.S.C. § 3613.....	21
§ 815, 42 U.S.C. § 3614a.....	6, 41

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619.....	5, 33, 35
§§ 1-15, 102 Stat. 1619-36	5
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	44
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	42
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)	20
18 U.S.C. § 1001 (1982)	20
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2)	20
18 U.S.C. § 1014.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1015(a)	20
18 U.S.C. § 1020.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1)	20
29 U.S.C. § 439(c).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 3535(d)	6
42 U.S.C. § 4651(8)	20
Local Housing and Redevelopment Law, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40A:12A-6.b(5)(c).....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 20:3-5	9
24 C.F.R. § 100.500	41

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968)	32
126 Cong. Rec. 31,166-67 (1980)	6
127 Cong. Rec. 22,155 (1981).....	5
129 Cong. Rec. 808 (1983)	5

133 Cong. Rec. (1987):
 p. 7177..... 5
 pp. 7176-77..... 5, 34
 134 Cong. Rec. 23,711 (1988)..... 34
 H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988), *reprinted in*
 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173 5, 34

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.:

Final Rule, *Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard*, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013).....7, 17, 33,
 41, 42, 46, 48

Memorandum from HUD Ass’t Secretary for Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity, *The Applicability of Disparate Impact Analysis to Fair Housing Cases* (Dec. 17, 1993)..... 6

National Ctr. for Housing Mgmt., Office of Policy Dev. & Research, Contract No. H-2215R, *Fair Housing and the Real Estate Industry* (Nov. 1975)..... 5

No. 8024.01 – *Title VIII Complaint Intake, Investigation and Conciliation Handbook* (1995) 6

No. 8024.01 – *Title VIII Complaint Intake, Investigation and Conciliation Handbook* (1998) 6

Office of Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity, <i>Discretionary Preferences for Admission to Multifamily Housing Projects</i> (Oct. 28, 1996), available at http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/notices/ftheo/96-4ftheo.txt	6
Office of General Counsel and Office of Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity, <i>Occupancy Fees & Familial Status Discrimination Under the Fair Housing Act</i> (Mar. 29, 1994).....	6
Office of Policy Dev. & Research, <i>Recent Evidence on Discrimination in Housing</i> (Jan. 1984)	4
<i>Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15, 1994).....	6
Clarke Gable Ward, Office of Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity, Contract No. 1990-77, <i>An Analysis of Remedies Obtained Through Litigation of Fair Housing Cases: Title VIII and the Civil Rights Act of 1866</i> (Feb. 1978)	4-5

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1992).....	37
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)	36
Brief for HUD Secretary as Respondent, <i>Pfaff v. HUD</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996) (No. 94-70898), 1995 WL 17017239.....	7

Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988) (No. 87-1961) (U.S. filed June 1988).....	35
Christine Jolls, <i>Antidiscrimination and Accom- modation</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 642 (2001).....	46
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001)	50
J.I. Rodale, <i>The Synonym Finder</i> (Laurence Urdang & Nancy LaRoche eds., 1978).....	26
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	24, 44
<i>The New Roget's Thesaurus</i> (Norman Lewis ed., 1976).....	26
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	
Vol. I.....	18, 26
Vol. IX	18, 26
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1966)	18, 19
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1952).....	18, 36, 37
<i>Webster's New World Thesaurus</i> (Charlton Laird ed., 1971).....	26
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961)	18, 36
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	37
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	38
